RTL8189ES-VB-CG
SINGLE-CHIP IEEE 802.11b/g/n 1T1R WLAN
WITH SDIO INTERFACE
DATASHEET
(CONFIDENTIAL: Development Partners Only)
Rev. 1.0
25 December 2012
Track ID: JATR-8275-15

5 Track ID: JATR-8275-15   Rev. 1.0
5. Pin Descriptions
The following signal type codes are used in the tables:
I: Input O: Output
T/S: Tri-State Bi-Directional Input/Output Pin S/T/S: Sustained Tri-State
O/D: Open Drain P: Power Pin
5.1. SDIO Interface
Table 1.   SDIO Interface
Symbol Type Pin No Description
SD_CLK I 21 SDIO Clock Input
SD_CMD I/O 22 SDIO Command Input
SD_D0 I/O 19 SDIO Data Line 0
SD_D1 I/O 20 SDIO Data Line 1
SD_D2 I/O 23 SDIO Data Line 2
SD_D3 I/O 24 SDIO Data Line 3
Note: For details of SDIO interface selection, see section 6.4.2 SDIO/GSPI Interface Signal Level, page 10.
5.2. GSPI Interface
Table 2.   GSPI Interface
Symbol Type Pin No Description
SPI_CLK I 21 GSPI Clock Input
SPI_MOSI I 22 GSPI Data Input
SPI_MISO O 19 GSPI Data Out
SPI_SIRQ O 23 GSPI Interrupt
SPI_SCSn I 20 GSPI Chip Select Bar
Note: The GSPI interface pins are shared with the SDIO interface. For details of SDIO interface selection, see section 6.4.2
SDIO/GSPI Interface Signal Level, page 10.
RTL8189ES-VB
Datasheet
Single-Chip IEEE 802.11b/g/n 1T1R WLAN Controller
 with SDIO Interface
6 Track ID: JATR-8275-15   Rev. 1.0
5.3. Power Pins
Table 3.   Power Pins
Symbol Type Pin No Description
LX_SPS P 15 Switching Regulator Output
VDSPS33 P 16 Switching Regulator Input or Linear Regulator output from 3.3V to
1.5V
VD33A P 11, 17 VDD 3.3V for Analog
VD33IO P 30 VDD3.3V for Digital
VD33PAD P 3 VDD 3.3V for PAD
VD33S P 8 VDD 3.3V for Analog
VDIO_SDIO P 18 VDD for SDIO Pin. The power supply is the same as the signal level of
SDIO bus (3.3V ~ 1.8V)
VD12A P 12 VDD 1.2V for Analog
VD12D P 13, 31 VDD 1.2V for Digital
VD12R P 6 VDD 1.2V for Analog
VD12S P 7 VDD 1.2V for Analog
GND_SPS P 14 Switching Regulator Ground
5.4. RF Interface
Table 4.   RF Interface
Symbol Type Pin No Description
RXIN I 5 RF RX Negative Signal
RXIP I 4 RF RX Positive Signal
TXPA_ON O 2 RF TX Negative Signal
TXPA_OP O 1 RF TX Positive Signal
5.5. LED Interface
Table 5.   LED Interface
Symbol Type Pin No Description
LED2
O
26 LED pin (Active Low).
This pin is shared with GPIO5. It can be selected via the control register
RTL8189ES-VB
Datasheet
Single-Chip IEEE 802.11b/g/n 1T1R WLAN Controller
 with SDIO Interface
7 Track ID: JATR-8275-15   Rev. 1.0
5.6. Clock and Other Pins
Table 6.   Clock and Other Pins
Symbol Type Pin No Description
XI I 10 OSC Input.
Input of Crystal Clock Reference.
The Crystal Clock can be 40MHz, 13MHz, 19.2MHz, 20MHz, 25MHz,